## **RESOLUTION 2025-5**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE TOWN COUNCIL RENAMING THE TOWN HALL PARK TO THE EATONVILLE LEGACY PARK HONORING OUR FORMER AND PRESENT MAYORS AND NOTABLE INFLUENCIAL FIGURES WHO CONTRIBUTED TO TOWN OF EATONVILLE IN EDUCATION, SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT WHICH REPRESENT THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE CONTRIBUTION TO THE HUMANITIES AND ARTS DISCIPLINES, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS** the Town Council has created the Town Hall Park during the implementation of the Kennedy Blvd Streetscape Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS the Town Council has the authority to name and rename parks through its Home Rule authority

WHEREAS the Town Council wishes to rename the Town Hall Park to the Eatonville Legacy Park; and

**WHEREAS** the Town Council seeks to upgrade this park to support cultural tourism year-round and currently uses the park space for special events; and

**WHEREAS** the Town Council authorizes the Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency to fund as to complete beautification upgrades in support of the arts and cultural tourism; and

WHEREAS NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE TOWN COUNCIL

**SECTION ONE: AMENDMENTS.** The Town Council of the Town of Eatonville shall reserve the right to provide for amendments to this resolution as needed to accomplish the goals and objective of the Town of Eatonville CRA Plan.

**SECTION TWO: AUTHORIZATION:** The Town Council of the Town of Eatonville authorizes the renaming of the Town Hall Park to the Eatonville Legacy Park.

**SECTION THREE: CONFLICTS:** All Resolutions of the Town of Eatonville Town Council or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are to the extent of such conflict superseded and repealed.

**SECTION FOUR: SEVERABILITY:** If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution is found to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force, or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution.

**SECTION FIVE: EFFECTIVE DATE:** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of MARCH 2025.	
ATTEST:	
	Angie Gardner, Mayor
Veronica King, Town Clerk	